

William G. Myers III (ISB #5598)
Murray D. Feldman (ISB #4097)
Alison C. Hunter (ISB #8997)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702-5974
Telephone: (208) 342-5000
Facsimile: (208) 343-8869
wmyers@hollandhart.com
mfeldman@hollandhart.com
achunter@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Applicants-in-Intervention Idaho Legislature

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

STATE OF IDAHO; IDAHO)
DEPARTMENT OF WATER)
RESOURCES, an agency of the State of)
Idaho; and GARY SPACKMAN, in his)
official capacity as Director of the Idaho)
Department of Water Resources,)

Defendants.)

IDAHO HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES; MIKE MOYLE, in)
his official capacity as Majority Leader of)
the House; IDAHO SENATE; and CHUCK)
WINDER, in his official capacity as)
President Pro Tempore of the Senate,)

Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.)

Case No. 1:22-cv-00236-DKG

**IDAHO LEGISLATURE’S MOTION
TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Factual and Legal Background	1
Argument	4
I. The Legislature is Entitled to Intervene as of Right.....	4
A. The Legislature’s Motion to Intervene is Timely.	6
B. The Legislature has Significant Protectable Interests in this Action.	6
C. The Legislature’s Interest in the United States’ Compliance with the Stockwater Statutes will be Impaired if the Court Rules in Favor of the United States.....	9
D. The Legislature’s Interests Cannot be Adequately Represented by Existing Parties.....	10
II. In the Alternative, the Legislature may Permissively Intervene.	12
Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	Page(s)
Idaho Const. art. III, § 1	1, 2
Idaho Const., art. XV, § 1	2, 8
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amanatullah v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 4:15-cv-00056-EJL, 2017 WL 2906045 (D. Idaho June 29, 2017)	12, 13
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	7, 9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , No. 21-248, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3052 (U.S. June 23, 2022).....	passim
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 114 (2022).....	7
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States</i> , 156 P.3d 502 (Idaho 2007).....	2, 3
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>LU Ranching Co. v. United States</i> , 156 P.3d 590 (Idaho 2007).....	2
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 497 P.3d 160 (Idaho 2021).....	8
<i>Smith v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Sw. Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	5

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....10

W. Watersheds Project v. Ashe,
Case No. 4:11-CV-00462-EJL, 2012 WL 12899085 (D. Idaho Mar. 1, 2012)6

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
No. 4:CV 10-229-BLW, 2011 WL 2690430 (D. Idaho July 9, 2011).....5, 6

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
Case No. 1:15-cv-00218-REB, 2015 WL 7451169 (D. Idaho Nov. 23, 2015)6, 12

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....13

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....13

I.C. § 42-1011

I.C. § 42-2224

I.C. § 42-2244, 12

I.C. § 67-465 passim

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann Y. Vonde et al., *Understanding the Snake River Basin Adjudication*, 52 Idaho L.
Rev. 53 (2016)2

7C WRIGHT & MILLER, *FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV.* § 1909 (3d ed. Sept. 2018).....10
